
Committee Agenda  

 

1 

 

 

AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEST 
Wednesday, 13th April, 2022 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Area Planning Sub-Committee West, which 
will be held at:  
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Wednesday, 13th April, 2022 

at 7.00 pm. 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

R Perrin, Democratic Services Tel: (01992) 564243 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 

Members: 

 
Councillors S Heather (Chairman), D Dorrell (Vice-Chairman), N Avey, R Bassett, H Kane, 
S Kane, Y  Knight, J Lea, J Leppert, T Matthews, D Plummer, M Sartin and D Stocker 
 

 

 
WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE 

 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by 
third parties with the Chairman’s permission. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not 
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber 
public gallery area or otherwise indicate to the Chairman before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Corporate 
Communications Manager on 01992 564039. 
 

 



Area Planning Sub-Committee West Wednesday, 13 April 2022 
 

2 

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  1. This meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to activate 
their microphones before speaking. 
 
2. The Chairman will read t
[...]
 DISTRICT COUNCIL PLANNING POLICY BRIEFING NOTE 
(OCTOBER 2021)   

 
  This briefing note, dated October 2021, has been produced by the Planning Policy 

team to ensure that a consistent approach is taken to the provision of planning policy 
advice for the District, particularly in relation to the Epping Forest District Local Plan 
Submission Version ("LPSV"), which was published on 18 December 2017 and the 
Main Modifications to the LPSV published for consultation between 15 July and  
23 September 2021. The primary purpose of this note is to inform the development 
management process and to assist Development Management officers, Councillors, 
applicants, and planning agents. Other Council officers involved in the development 
management process may also find the note helpful (e.g., Housing, Contaminated 
Land, Landscaping etc). 
 
The Planning Policy Briefing Note (October 2021) is available at: 
 
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-
Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf  
 

 8. SITE VISITS   
 

  To identify and agree requirements for formal site visits to be held with regard to any 
planning application listed in this agenda, prior to consideration of the application. 
 

 9. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2036/20 ROYDON MARINA VILLAGE, HIGH 
STREET, ROYDON, HARLOW CM19 5EJ  (Pages 23 - 40) 

 
  To consider the attached report for an extension to the existing marina to provide an 

additional 168 berths, 99 parking spaces, additional associated facilities and widening 
and improvement to existing vehicular and pedestrian access. 
 

 10. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/1213/21 LAND OFF ARLINGHAM MEWS, SUN 
STREET, WALTHAM ABBEY EN9 1ED  (Pages 41 - 50) 

 
  To consider the attached report on the Change of Use of Ground Floor Retail Units 

(A1) to 1 x Studio and 2 x 1 bed unit (C3). 
 

 11. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/1503/21 1 DARBY DRIVE, WALTHAM ABBEY 
EN9 1EQ  (Pages 51 - 58) 

 
  To consider the attached report
[...]

South West 

Waltham Abbey 
South West 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Area Planning Sub-Committee West Date: 16 March 2022  
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.00 - 8.40 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

S Heather (Chairman), D Dorrell (Vice-Chairman), N Avey, H Kane, S Kane, 
J Lea, J Leppert, T Matthews, M Sartin and D Stocker 

  
Apologies: R Bassett, A Mitchell and D Plummer 
  
Officers 
Present: 

V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) and T Carne (Corporate 
Communications Team Manager) 

  
Officers 
Present 
virtually: 

G Courtney (Planning Applications and Appeals Manager (Development 
Management)), A Marx (Development Manager Service Manager (Planning)), 
C Ahmet (Planning Officer), S Dhadwar (Senior Planning Officer) and 
A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer)  

  

 
29. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s Protocol for 
Webcasting of Council and Other Meetings. 
 

30. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the 
procedures and arrangements agreed by the Council, to enable persons to address 
the Sub-Committee in relation to the determination of applications for planning 
permission. 
 

31. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 16 February 2022 be taken 
as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
a) Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor S Heather 

declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue 
of being a member of the Lee Valley Regional Park Authority. The Councillor 
had determined that he would remain in the meeting for the consideration of 
the application and voting thereon: 
 

 EPF/2036/20 Roydon Marina Village, High Street, Roydon CM19 5EJ 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Area Planning Sub-Committee West  16 March 2022 

2 

b) Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor S Heather 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue 
of being a member of the Lee Valley Regional Park Authority. The Councillor 
had determined that he would remain in the meeting for the consideration of 
the application and voting thereon: 
 

 EPF/2713/21 Land at the former Chimes Garden Centre, Old Nazeing 
Road, Nazeing EN10 6RJ 

 
c) Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor M Sartin 

declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue 
of being a member of the Lee Valley Regional Park Authority. The Councillor 
had determined that she would remain in the meeting for the consideration of 
the application and voting thereon: 
 

 EPF/2036/20 Roydon Marina Village, High Street, Roydon CM19 5EJ 
 
d) Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor M Sartin 

declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue 
of being a member of the Lee Valley Regional Park Authority. The Councillor 
had determined that she would remain in the meeting for the consideration of 
the application and voting thereon: 
 

 EPF/2713/21 Land at the former Chimes Garden Centre, Old Nazeing 
Road, Nazeing EN10 6RJ 

 
33. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
It was reported that there was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting. 
 

34. EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL PLANNING POLICY BRIEFING NOTE 
(OCTOBER 2021)  
 
It was noted that the briefing note, dated October 2021, had been produced by the 
Planning Policy team to ensure that a consistent approach was taken to the provision 
of planning policy advice for the District, particularly in relatio
[...]
ent plan for the charging points is set out clearly. This will 
address:   
a) Which parking bays will have active and/or passive charging provision, 
including disabled parking bays;   
b) How charging point usage will be charged amongst users;   
c) The process and the triggers for identifying when additional passive 
charging points will become activated; and  
d) Electricity supply availability. The electricity supply should be already 
confirmed by the Network Provider so that the supply does not need to be 
upgraded at a later date.   
 

16 Prior to any further above groundworks, a strategy to facilitate super-fast 
broadband for future occupants of the site shall have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority (LPA). The 
strategy shall seek to ensure that upon occupation of a dwelling, either a 
landline or ducting to facilitate the provision of a broadband service to 
that dwelling from a site-wide network, is in place and provided as part of 
the initial highway works and in the construction of frontage thresholds to 
dwellings that abut the highway, unless evidence is put forward and 
agreed in writing by the LPA that technological advances for the provision 
of a broadband service for the majority of potential customers will no 
longer necessitate below ground infrastructure. The development of the 
site shall be carried out in accordance with the approved strategy unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA.  
 

17 No deliveries, external running of plant and equipment or demolition and 
construction works, other than internal works not audible outside the site 
boundary, shall take place on the site other than between the hours of 
07:30 to 18:00 on Monday to Friday and 08:00 to 13:00 on Saturday and 
not at all on Sundays, Public or Bank Holidays without the prior written 
permission of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
39. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2036/20 - ROYDON MARINA VILLAGE, HIGH 

STREET, ROYDON, HARLOW, C
[...]
be provided prior to the first 
mooring of a boat/vessel and shall be retained free of obstruction for the parking of 
visitors vehicles. 
 

11 No deliveries, external running of plant and equipment or demolition and 
construction works, other than internal works not audible outside the site boundary, 
shall take place on the site other than between the hours of 07:30 to 18:00 on 
Monday to Friday and 08:00 to 13:00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays, Public 
or Bank Holidays. 
 

12 No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a 
Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, 
the Local Planning Authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to 
throughout the construction period. The Statement shall provide for: 
 
1. The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors 
2. Loading and unloading of plant and materials 
3. Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development 
4. The erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays 
and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate 
5. Measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction, including 
wheel washing. 
6. A scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 
construction works. 
7. Tree protection measures. 
 

13 Should the use of the lake for mooring of boats cease, all moorings, pontoons, 
stages etc within the lake shall be removed from the site within 6 months. 
 

14 The marina extension hereby approved shall be used only for recreational purposes 
and a maximum of 168 boats shall be moored at the red-lined site at any one time.  
None of the boats shall be residentially occupied.  Full details of the management of 
the site including restrictions on length of stay of users of the site (not to exceed 28 
days) shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to the first use of the site for mooring boats.  The a
[...]
TION No: EPF/1213/21 
 

SITE ADDRESS: Land off Arlingham Mews 
Sun Street 
Waltham Abbey 
EN9 1ED 
 

PARISH: Waltham Abbey 
 

WARD: Waltham Abbey South West 
 

APPLICANT: c/o agent 
 

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Change of Use of Ground Floor Retail Units (A1) to 1 x Studio and 
2 x 1 bed unit (C3) 
 

RECOMMENDED 
DECISION: 

Refuse Permission 
 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=651893 

 
REASON FOR REFUSAL 
 
1 The proposed development would result in the loss of ground floor retail units, 

including some falling within the Primary Retail Frontage / Primary Shopping Area, 
that could harm the vitality and viability of Waltham Abbey Town Centre. Insufficient 
evidence has been provided to demonstrate that the units are not capable of being 
re-let for a main town centre use. As such the proposal is contrary to policies TC1 
and TC3 of the of the adopted Local Plan and Alterations (1998 & 2006), policies E2 
and P3 of the Local Plan Submission Version (2017) as amended by Main 
Modifications (July 2021) and the NPPF (2021). 
 

 

2 By reason of its design and proposed use, the proposed development would fail to 
preserve or enhance the existing buildings and yards or the surrounding Waltham 
Abbey Conservation Area contrary to policies DBE3, DBE10, HC6, HC7 and HC12 
of the adopted Local Plan and Alterations (1998 & 2006), policies DM7, DM9 and 
DM10 of the Local Plan Submission Version (2017), and paragraphs 189, 190, 192, 
193, 194, 200 and 201 of the NPPF (2021). 
 

 

3 By reason of its design and layout the proposed development would provide poor 
levels of outlook and privacy and therefore an unacceptable quality of 
accommodation for future occupiers. As such the proposal fails to provide suitable 
living conditions contrary to policies CP7 & DBE9 of the adopted Local Plan 1998 & 
2006, policy DM10 of the Local Plan Submission Version 2017 and the NPPF 2021. 
 

 

4 In the absence of a completed Section 106 planning obligation the proposed 
development fails to mitigate against the adverse impact that it will have on the 
Epping Forest Special Area for Conservation in terms of recreational pressure and 
air pollution. Failure to secure such mitigation is contrary to policies CP1, CP6 and 
NC1 of the Epping Forest Local Plan (1998) and Alterations (2006), policies DM 2 
and DM 22 of the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission Version 2017 and 
the requirements of the Habitats Regulations 2017. 

 

Page 42

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=651893


This application is before this Committee since it has been ‘called in’ by Councillor Helen Kane 
(Pursuant to The Constitution Part 3: Part Three: Scheme of Delegation to Officers from Full 
Council)). 
 
Called in by Councillor Kane on 1st June 2021 in the event of a recommendation for refusal. 
Valid from 29.4.21. Registered 25.5.21. Appeared in Weekly list dated 28.05.21. 
 
Address 
 
Land off Arlingham Mews, Sun Street, Waltham Abbey, EN9 1ED. 
 
Description of Site 
 
Arlingham Mews is a 1980s shopping/office arcade on two floors with access via a pedestrian 
courtyard running between Sun Street and Darby Drive. 
 
The application site is located within Waltham Abbey Town Centre and the Waltham Abbey 
Conservation Area. 
 
Description of Proposal 
 
Change of Use of Ground Floor Retail Units (A1) to 1 x Studio and 2 x 1 bed unit (C3). 
 
Based on the annotated drawing received on 24.06.21, the existing retail units proposed to be 
converted to residential units are numbers 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 14, 15 and part of Unit 11. 
 
The application form states that 139.3 sq. m of existing retail floorspace would be lost. 
 
3 residential units are proposed (2 x 1 bed and 1 x Studio). 
 
An extension is proposed to the rear o
[...]
edroom overlooked by Flat 2 
opposite (5m between facing habitable room windows) and pedestrian passers by using walkway 
between Sun Street and Darby Drive leading to unacceptable levels of privacy. 
 
Flat 2 – Habitable rooms overlooked by facing habitable rooms of Flats 1 and 3 opposite (5m 
between facing habitable room windows) and pedestrian passers by using walkway between Sun 
Street and Darby Drive leading to unacceptable levels of privacy. 
 
Flat 3 – There is a separate bedroom area and therefore this unit is considered to be an 
undersized 1 bed flat (minimum 50 sq. m required) and not a studio. Furthermore, the bedroom 
has no clear glazed windows meaning that there is no outlook from this habitable room. Poor 
outlook from living area onto flank wall of Flat 1, 2.5m away. Kitchen/Living/Dining room 
overlooked by facing living room of Flat 2 opposite (less than 4m away) and pedestrian passers by 
using walkway between Sun Street and Darby Drive leading to unacceptable levels of privacy. 
By reason of its design and layout the proposed development would provide poor levels of outlook 
and privacy and therefore an unacceptable quality of accommodation for future occupiers. As such 
the proposal fails to provide suitable living conditions contrary to policies CP7 & DBE9 of the 
adopted Local Plan 1998 & 2006, policy DM10 of the Local Plan Submission Version 2017 and the 
NPPF 2021. 
 
Unacceptable in this respect. 
 
Highways and Parking 
 
ECC Highways Engineer comments: 
 
“From a highway and transportation perspective the Highway Authority has no objections to make 
on this proposal as it is not contrary to the Highway Authority’s Development Management 
Policies, adopted as County Council Supplementary Guidance in February 2011, policies ST4 & 
ST6 of the Local Plan and policy T1 of the Local Plan Submission Version 2017.” 
 
No off street car parking is proposed. 
 
EFDC Land Drainage 
 
“The site is not at risk of flooding nor will the proposal impact on the current surface water 
drainage arrangements / increase flood risk elsewhere, therefore I have no comments to make on 
behalf of the Environmental Protection and Drainage Team.” 
 
EFDC Contaminated Land 
 
“There are no acknowledged sources of potentially contaminated land at this site on the council’s 
system. Should the proposal for this site be amended including demolition of existing buildings, 
consideration should be given as to whether further contaminated land conditions would be 
required. However, as this proposal retains the current structure of the building, conditions should 
be attached 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



SAC 
 
In the absence of a completed Section 106 planning obligation the proposed development fails to 
mitigate against the adverse impact that it will have on the Epping Forest Special Area for 
Conservation in terms of recreational pressure and air pollution. Failure to secure such mitigation 
is contrary to policies CP1, CP6 and NC1 of the Epping Forest Local Plan (1998) and Alterations 
(2006), policies DM 2 and DM 22 of the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission Version 
2017 and the requirements of the Habitats Regulations 2017. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Recommended for refusal. 
 
Should you wish to discuss the contents of this report item please use the following 
contact details by 2pm on the day of the meeting at the latest:  
Planning Application Case Officer: Kie Farrell Direct Line Telephone Number: 01992 564248 
or if no direct contact can be made please email: contactplanning@eppingforesstdc.gov.uk 
 

Page 50

mailto:contactplanning@eppingforesstdc.gov.uk


123  
 

 
 
  

 

20.1m

20.4m

20.4m

6a

9

5

C
h
u
rch

1
0

1
3

2
2

58

PH

2

1

8
8
a

3

4
2

Newmet

1
5

1

2

8

1

1
6

P
a
ra

d
e

F
o
x
e
s

F
la

ts
 1

 t
o
 7Benjamin

Cottage

1
7

2

6
 t
o
 7

F
o
x
e
s P

a
ra

d
e

5

Trinity

House

1 to 12

6

41

48
44

PH

39

1
1
 to

 1
7

42

Museum

1
 t
o
 4

Police

1
3
 to

 3
4

Station

Court

Libra
[...]
nother tree or shrub, or plant of the same species 
and size as that originally planted shall be planted at the same place, unless the 
Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation. 
 

10 No deliveries, external running of plant and equipment or demolition and 
construction works, other than internal works not audible outside the site boundary, 
shall take place on the site other than between the hours of 07:30 to 18:00 on 
Monday to Friday and 08:00 to 13:00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays, Public 
or Bank Holidays without the prior written permission of the Local Planning Authority. 
 

11 Prior to any above groundworks, details and location of the parking spaces 
(including garages) equipped with active and/or passive Electric Vehicle Charging 
Point(s) shall have been submitted to and approved in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority (LPA), unless otherwise agreed in writing with the LPA. The 
installation of EVCP shall be completed in accordance with the approved details and 
made operational prior to first occupation. The details shall include:   
 
- Location of active and passive charging infrastructure;   
- Specification of charging equipment; and  
- Operation/management strategy. The council will expect that a management plan 
for the charging points is set out clearly. This will address:   
a) Which parking bays will have active and/or passive charging provision, including 
disabled parking bays;   
b) How charging point usage will be charged amongst users;   
c) The process and the triggers for identifying when additional passive charging 
points will become activated; and  
d) Electricity supply availability. The electricity supply should be already confirmed 
by the Network Provider so that the supply does not need to be upgraded at a later 
date.   

Page 61



12 No development shall commence until an assessment of the risks posed by any 
contamination, carried out in accordance with British Standard BS 10175: 
In
[...]
on - EPF/2036/20 Roydon Marina Village, High Street, Roydon, Harlow CM19 5EJ
	9 West 13.04.2022 EPF 2036-20 Roydon Marina

	10 Planning Application - EPF/1213/21 Land off Arlingham Mews, Sun Street, Waltham Abbey EN9 1ED
	11 Planning Application - EPF/1503/21 1 Darby Drive, Waltham Abbey EN9 1EQ
	12 Planning Application - EPF/1819/21 168 Honey Lane, Waltham Abbey EN9 3BE



Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Area Planning Sub-Committee West Date: Wednesday, 13 April 2022 
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.00  - 8.45 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 
 

Councillors S Heather (Chairman), D Dorrell (Vice-Chairman), N Avey, 
H Kane, S Kane, J Lea, T Matthews and M Sartin 

  
Apologies: R Bassett 
  
Officers 
Present: 
 

J Godden (Heritage, Enforcement & Landscaping Team Manager), 
A Buckley (Higher Level Apprentice (Internal Communications)) and R Perrin 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) 

Officers 
Present 
(Virtually): 

 
 
A Marx (Development Manager Service Manager (Planning)) and 
V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) 

  

 
41. Webcasting Introduction  

 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s Protocol for 
Webcasting of Council and Other Meetings. 
 

42. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the 
procedures and arrangements agreed by the Council, to enable persons to address 
the Sub-Committee in relation to the determination of applications for planning 
permission. 
 

43. Minutes  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 16 March 2022 be taken as 
read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

44. Declarations of Interest  
 

a) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillors M Sartin and 
S Heather declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the 
agenda by virtue of being a member of the Lee Valley Regional Park 
Authority. The Councillors had determined that they would remain in the 
meeting for the consideration of the application and voting thereon: 
 

 EPF/2036/20 Roydon Marina Village, High Street, Roydon, Harlow, 
CM19 5EJ 
 



Area Planning Sub-Committee West  Wednesday, 13 April 2022 

2 

b) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillor M Sartin also 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue 
of being within the consultation area of the application which she had 
obtained advice on. The Councillor had determined that they would remain in 
the meeting for the consideration of the applications and voting thereon: 
 

 EPF/2036/20 Roydon Marina Village, High Street, Roydon, Harlow, 
CM19 5EJ 

 
c) Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member Conduct, Councillors H Kane and 

J Lea declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following items of the agenda 
by virtue of knowing the applicant. The Councillors had determined that they 
would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the applications and 
voting thereon: 
 

 EPF/1213/21 Land off Arlingham Mews, Sun Street, Waltham Abbey, 
EN9 1ED 

 EPF/1503/21 Darby Drive, Waltham Abbey, EN9 1EQ 
 

45. Any Other Business  
 
It was reported that there was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting. 
 

46. Epping Forest District Council Planning Policy Briefing Note (October 2021)  
 
It was noted that the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission Version Planning 
Policy Briefing note was available at: 
http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-Briefing-
Note_Mar-2018.pdf  
 

47. Site Visits  
 
There were no formal site visits requested by the Sub-Committee.  
 

48. Planning Application - EPF/2036/20 Roydon Marina Village, High Street, 
Roydon, Harlow CM19 5EJ  
 

APPLICATION No: EPF/2036/20 
 

SITE ADDRESS: Roydon Marina Village 
High Street 
Roydon 
Harlow 
CM19 5EJ 
 

PARISH: Roydon 
 

WARD: Roydon 
 

  

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Extension to existing marina to provide an additional 168 
berths, 99 parking spaces, additional associated 
facilities and widening and improvement to existing 
vehicular and pedestrian access. 
 

DECISION: Refused  

http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-Briefing-Note_Mar-2018.pdf
http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-Briefing-Note_Mar-2018.pdf


Area Planning Sub-Committee West  Wednesday, 13 April 2022 

3 

 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=641916 
 

 
REASONS 
 
1 The proposed development, which will enable the intensive use of the majority of the 

lake for the mooring of boats, will result in the loss of the existing attractive open 
water area, and an increase in traffic movements along the narrow tow path access 
road, together with increased parking around the lake. These changes will adversely 
impact on the openness, character and visual amenity of the area and undermine 
the recreational value of the lake and surrounding area for existing boat owners, 
local residents and visitors to the Lee Valley Regional Park. It represents 
inappropriate development in the Metropolitan Green Belt and there are no very 
special circumstances to outweigh the resultant harm or any other of the identified 
harms. The proposal is therefore contrary to policies GB2A, RST1, RST7 and 
RST22 of the adopted Local Plan and Alterations, policies DM 3, DM 4, DM 17, D 4, 
P 9 of the Submitted Version Local Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

2 The proposal would unduly exacerbate the traffic movements into and out of the tow 
path access road from the High Street access very close to a frequently used level-
crossing, which would be severely detrimental to highway and pedestrian safety, 
contrary to policies RST22(V) and ST4 of the Adopted Local Plan and Alterations, 
policy T 1 of the Submitted Version Local Plan 2017 and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 

3 In the absence of a completed Section 106 planning obligation the proposed 
development fails to mitigate against the adverse impact that it will have on the 
Epping Forest Special Area for Conservation in terms of recreational pressure and 
air pollution. Failure to secure such mitigation is contrary to policies CP1 and CP6 of 
the adopted Local Plan 1998 & 2006, Policies DM2 and DM22 of the Local Plan 
Submission Version 2017, Paragraph 180 of the NPPF 2021, and the requirements 
of the Habitats Regulations 2017. 
 
 

49. Planning Application - EPF/1213/21 Land off Arlingham Mews, Sun Street, 
Waltham Abbey EN9 1ED  
 

APPLICATION No: EPF/1213/21 
 

SITE ADDRESS: Land off Arlingham Mews 
Sun Street 
Waltham Abbey 
EN9 1ED 
 

PARISH: Waltham Abbey 
 

WARD: Waltham Abbey South West 
 

  

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Change of Use of Ground Floor Retail Units (A1) to 1 x 
Studio and 2 x 1 bed unit (C3) 
 

DECISION: Refuse Permission 

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=641916


Area Planning Sub-Committee West  Wednesday, 13 April 2022 

4 

 

 
 
 
 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=651893 
 

REASON FOR REFUSAL 
 
 
1 The proposed development would result in the loss of ground floor retail units, 

including some falling within the Primary Retail Frontage / Primary Shopping Area, 
that could harm the vitality and viability of Waltham Abbey Town Centre. Insufficient 
evidence has been provided to demonstrate that the units are not capable of being 
re-let for a main town centre use. As such the proposal is contrary to policies TC1 
and TC3 of the of the adopted Local Plan and Alterations (1998 & 2006), policies E2 
and P3 of the Local Plan Submission Version (2017) as amended by Main 
Modifications (July 2021) and the NPPF (2021). 
 

 

2 By reason of its design and proposed use, the proposed development would fail to 
preserve or enhance the existing buildings and yards or the surrounding Waltham 
Abbey Conservation Area contrary to policies DBE3, DBE10, HC6, HC7 and HC12 
of the adopted Local Plan and Alterations (1998 & 2006), policies DM7, DM9 and 
DM10 of the Local Plan Submission Version (2017), and paragraphs 189, 190, 192, 
193, 194, 200 and 201 of the NPPF (2021). 
 

 

3 By reason of its design and layout the proposed development would provide poor 
levels of outlook and privacy and therefore an unacceptable quality of 
accommodation for future occupiers. As such the proposal fails to provide suitable 
living conditions contrary to policies CP7 & DBE9 of the adopted Local Plan 1998 & 
2006, policy DM10 of the Local Plan Submission Version 2017 and the NPPF 2021. 
 

 

4 In the absence of a completed Section 106 planning obligation the proposed 
development fails to mitigate against the adverse impact that it will have on the 
Epping Forest Special Area for Conservation in terms of recreational pressure and 
air pollution. Failure to secure such mitigation is contrary to policies CP1, CP6 and 
NC1 of the Epping Forest Local Plan (1998) and Alterations (2006), policies DM 2 
and DM 22 of the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission Version 2017 and 
the requirements of the Habitats Regulations 2017. 
 
 

 

50. Planning Application - EPF/1503/21 1 Darby Drive, Waltham Abbey EN9 1EQ  
 

APPLICATION No: EPF/1503/21 
 

SITE ADDRESS: 1 Darby Drive 
Waltham Abbey 
EN9 1EQ 
 

PARISH: Waltham Abbey 
 

WARD: Waltham Abbey South West 
 

  

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Erection of a one and a half storey extension to the 
restaurant & internal alterations to the existing retail unit 

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=651893


Area Planning Sub-Committee West  Wednesday, 13 April 2022 

5 

to provide staff amenity space. (Revised application to 
EPF/1993/20). 
 

RECOMMENDED 
DECISION: 

Granted subject to Conditions  
 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=653098 
 

 
CONDITIONS 
 

   
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 

of three years from the date of this permission. 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained 
strictly in accordance with the following approved plans: 800; 300, 301, 
302, 303, 304  
 

3 Prior to their installation, details of the type and colours of the external 
finishes of the development shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. Development shall be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details.  
 

4 The use hereby permitted shall not be open to customers outside the 
hours of operation of the host building. 
 

5 a) Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied, details of 
enclosures and screened facilities for the storage of recycling 
containers and wheeled refuse bins or other refuse storage containers 
where applicable, together with a satisfactory point of collection shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
b) The development shall be implemented in full accordance with the 
details as approved under this condition prior to the first occupation and 
retained as such thereafter. 
 

6 No deliveries, external running of plant and equipment or demolition 
and construction works, other than internal works not audible outside 
the site boundary, shall take place on the site other than between the 
hours of 07:30 to 18:00 on Monday to Friday and 08:00 to 13:00 on 
Saturday and not at all on Sundays, Public or Bank Holidays. 
 

51. Planning Application - EPF/1819/21 168 Honey Lane, Waltham Abbey EN9 3BE  
 

APPLICATION No: EPF/1819/21 
 

SITE ADDRESS: 168 Honey Lane 
Waltham Abbey 
EN9 3BE 
 

PARISH: Waltham Abbey 
 

WARD: Waltham Abbey Honey Lane 
 

  

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=653098


Area Planning Sub-Committee West  Wednesday, 13 April 2022 

6 

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Proposed redevelopment to provide x2 no. semi-
detached houses. 
 

DECISION: Refused  
 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=654517 
 

 
REASONS  
 
 

1 The proposed development will result in the demolition of the existing chalet 
bungalow and creation of a two-storey dwelling with roof accommodation above. 
The proposed development by reason of the loss of the bungalow fails to comply 
with the requirements of Policy H4A of the adopted Local Plan 1998 & 2006, Policy 
H1 (f) of the Local Plan Submission Version 2017, and the NPPF 2021. These 
policies seek mixed and balanced communities, which the proposed development 
would conflict with. 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=654517

